© 2016 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for all other users, including reprinting/ republishing this material for advertising or
promotional purposes, creating new collective works for resale or redistribution to servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted components of this work in other works. DOI:
10.1109/TED.2016.2544798 - © 2016 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See http://www.ieee.org/publications_standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
1
Abstract — In this paper, traps-related dispersion phenomena
are investigated on GaN/AlGaN MOS-HEMTs. Pulsed I-V
characteristics and low-frequency-noise measurements are the

instability seems to be related to different defects, perhaps
having different energy or localized in the lateral regions.
© 2016 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for all other users, including reprinting/ republishing this material for advertising or
promotional purposes, creating new collective works for resale or redistribution to servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted components of this work in other works. DOI:
10.1109/TED.2016.2544798 - © 2016 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See http://www.ieee.org/publications_standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
4
Furthermore, samples exhibiting a larger threshold voltage
instability also show a larger on-current, even if the current
level is uncorrelated with the initial threshold voltage.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Donghyun, and J. A. Del Alamo, “Methodology for the study of
dynamic ON-resistance in high-voltage GaN field-effect transistors”,
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 10, pp. 3190-3196, Oct.
2013. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2013.2274477
[2] A. Tarakji, G. Simin, N. Ilinskaya, X. Hu, A. Kumar, A. Koudymov, J.
Yang, M. Asif Khan, M. S. Shur, and R. Gaska “Mechanism of radio-
frequency current collapse in GaN–AlGaN field-effect transistors”,
Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 78, no. 15, pp. 2169-2171, Apr. 2001. DOI:
10.1063/1.1363694
[3] T. Mizutani, Y. Ohno, S. Kishimoto, and K. Maezawa, “A study on
current collapse in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs induced by bias stress”, IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 50, no. 10, pp. 2015-2020, Oct. 2003.
DOI: 10.1109/TED.2003.816549
[4] R. Chu, A. Corrion, M. Chen, R. Li, D. Wong, D. Zehnder, B. Hughes,
and K. Boutros, “1200-V normally off GaN-on-Si field-effect transistors
with low dynamic ON-resistance”, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 32,
no. 5, pp. 632-634, May 2011. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2011.2118190
[5] M. Meneghini, I. Rossetto, D. Bisi, A. Stocco, A. Cester, G.
Meneghesso, E. Zanoni, A. Chini, A. Pantellini, and C. Lanzieri, “Role
of buffer doping and pre-existing trap states in the current collapse and
degradation of AlGaN/GaN HEMTs”, Proc. IEEE IRPS, Jun. 2014, pp.
6C.6.1-6C.6.7. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2014.6861113
[6] M. Wang, D. Yan, C. Zhang, B. Xie, C. P. Wen, J. Wang, Y. Hao, W.
Wu, and B. Shen, , “Investigation of surface- and buffer-induced current
collapse in GaN high-electron mobility transistors using a soft switched
pulsed I–V measurement”, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35, no. 11,
pp. 1094-1096, Nov. 2014. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2014.2356720
[7] M. J. Uren, J. Moreke, and M. Kuball, “Buffer design to minimize
current collapse in GaN/AlGaN HFETs”, IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 3327-3333, Dec. 2012. DOI:
10.1109/TED.2012.2216535
[8] P. Fiorenza, G. Greco, F. Iucolano, A. Patti, and F. Roccaforte, “Slow
and fast traps in metal-oxide-semiconductor capacitors fabricated on
recessed AlGaN/GaN heterostructures”, Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 106, no.
14, pp. 142903-1-142903-4, Apr. 2015. DOI: 10.1063/1.4917250
[9] A. Guo, and J. A. del AlamoPositive-Bias Temperature Instability
(PBTI) of GaN MOSFETs”, Proc. IEEE IRPS, pp. 6C.5.1 - 6C.5.7,
April 2015. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2015.7112770
[10] P Lagger, C. Ostermaier, G. Pobegen, and D. Pogany, “Towards
Understanding the Origin of Threshold Voltage Instability of
AlGaN/GaN MIS-HEMTs”, Proc. IEEE IEDM, pp. 13.1.1 - 13.1.4, Dec.
2012. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2012.6479033
[11] S. Yang, Y. Lu, H. Wang, S. Liu, C. Liu, and K. J. Chen, “Dynamic
Gate Stress-Induced VTH Shift and Its Impact on Dynamic RON in GaN
MIS-HEMTs”, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 157-160,
Feb. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2015.2505334